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MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION’S 
SECOND NOTICE OF FILING AND SERVICE OF 

LIBRARY REFERENCE 

On January 9 Major Mailers Association (MMA) filed a copy of MMA witness 

Bentley’s workpapers as Library Reference MMA-LR-1. MMA is now filing a more 

complete set of Bentley workpapers as Library Reference MMA-LR-IA, which supercedes 

MMA-LR-I. 

For the reasons stated in MMA’s January 9 tiling, witness Bentley will be prepared--if 

requested--to adopt MMA-LR-IA as part of his testimony during his cross-examination. 

For this reason, MMA is hereby serving copies of MMA-LR-IA on all parties 

Respectfully submitted, 

Suite 400 
1200 Nineteenth St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 4666260 

January 14, 1998 Counsel for MMA 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document and a copy of 

MMA-LR-I, by First-Class Mail, upon each of the participants in this proceeding. 

January h, 1998 



Docket No. R97-1 

LIBRARY REFERENCE MMA-LR-IA 

Workpapers of Richard E. Bentley 

(Testifying on Behalf of Major Mailers Association) 



USPS Presentation of TY AR Finances Using the Commission’s Cost Methodology MMA-1A W/P I 

With 32.Cent First-Class Rate and Revenue Requirement Reduced Page 1 of 3 

NA 
NA 

12.555.721 
103,374 
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USPS Presentation of N AR Finances Using the Commission’s Cost Methodology MMA-IA W/P I 

With 32.Cent First-Class Rate and Revenues Transferred To Commercial Standard Mail Page 2 of 3 
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Derivation of Net Revenue Impact if the 3.2~Cent First-Class Rate is Retained 

(Millions) 

(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) 
TY Volume TY Volume TY Revenue TY Reven Change in 

m-Cents w 
(1) x .32 (2) x .33 (4) - (3) 

Total First Class 95,901 95,447 30,666 31,497 609 

Cal (1) USPS-T-6, Table 1 (rev 10/g/97) 
Cd (2) Id. 

MMA-IAWIP I 

Page 3 of 3 



Single Letters 2.606.649 

Presort Letters 1,381,355 

Total Letters 4.190.004 

Cards 147.811 

TOtal 4.337.815 

16.34% 

21.71% 

16.95% 

1.922.064 

867,601 

2.789.855 

80,505 

2,670,360 

10.21% 

10.06% 

10.15% 

439.240 2.48% 

415,255 4.45% 

854,495 3.27% 

70,242 

901,596 

Pdority Mail 165,597 210,665 330,923 
Express Mail 33,732 34,643 18.381 
Mailgrams 10,261 3,828 0 

Summary of USPS Proposed Rate Increases 
Docket Nos. R90-1, R94-1 and R97-1 

($000) 

MMA-1A W/P II 
Page1 of10 

RX-1 RgO-1 KM-1 Rg4-1 R97-1 R97-1 
USPS Proposed USPS Proposed USPS Proposed USPS Proposed USPS Proposed USPS Proposed 

I” County 
Outside County 

t+InproiIt 
Classroom 

Regular Rate 
Total 

Single Piece 
Bulk Rate Regular 
Bulk Rate ECR 

Total Regular 
NO”pWit 

Nonprofit ECR 
Total Nonprofit 

TOhI 

33,526 

1.094.069 16.65% 

216.937 
1.344.532 

78.568 
474,129 

317,924 
792.053 

17,796 

6,558 
24,364 

894.976 

9.95% 
10.24% 
10.25% 

72,422 
591.148 

(137,954, 
453,194 

167,624 

(27.646) 
139.778 
665.692 

Parcel post 67,912 
Bound Printed Mat 29,060 
Special Rate 26,215 
Library Rate 732 
T&l 145,939 

60,330 76.431 
32,619 21.268 
36,479 (498) 
21,519 6.817 

173,147 106.018 

Free-For-The-Blind (141) (22) 60 
International Mail 197,300 155,669 39.589 
Special Services 120,296 139,220 282.034 

Other costs 31,420 116 16.612 
Other IncOme 6,147 23,607 1,711 

Grand Total 6.785.464 4.670.396 

Page 7 
co, (3, 

9.97% 

Sourct?: Page 10 
Cd (3) 

18.84% 

Page 9 
Cd (7) 

Page 6 

2.436,949 4.44% 

Page 4 Page 4 
Cd (3) co1 (7) 

28.469 24.281 

71.140 41,428 11,932 
4,963 (1.112) 1,006 

267.964 123.176 64.112 
372,556 167.775 79.042 

1.84% 
3.02% 
4.18% 









USPS TY BR 1995 Finances 
Docket NO. R94-1 

($000) 

,17,41% 
193.39% 

MMA-1 W/P II 
Page5oflO 



USPS N AR 1995 Finances 
Docket No. R94-1 



Evaluation ofN 1995 Institutional Costs MMA-?A W/P I, 
Docket NO. R94-1 Page 7 Of 10 

($000) 

TYBR TYAR 

11) (2) 



Single Letters 
presort Letters 

Total Letters 
Cards 

Total 

13.705,249 17,749,f87 
3.462.707 6.592.631 

17.167.956 X341.816 
624,896 749,281 

17.792.852 25.091.099 

129.51% 4.043.938 
190.39% 3,129,924 
141.79% 7.173.862 
119.90% 124,385 
141.02% 7,298,247 

Prtority Mail 1,137,913 l684.689 148.05% 546,776 
Express Mail 569,098 721,767 128.83% 152.669 
Mailgrams 16.457 6.598 40.09% (9.859) 

In County 
Outside County 

Nonprofit 
Classroom 
Regular Rate 

Total 

145,296 116,836 80.41% (28,480) 

336.289 264866 78.76% (71,423) 
13.244 8,281 62.53% (4.963) 

1,317,999 1.287,730 97.70% (30,269) 
1.812,828 1.677.713 92.55% (135,115) 

Single Piece 
Bulk Rate Regular 
Bulk Rate Nonprofit 

Total 

227,240 225,516 99.24% (1.724 
6,327.558 7.626.930 120.54% 1.299.372 
1.192,292 982,774 82.43% (209,518) 
7.747,OQO 8.835.220 114.05% 1,088,130 

Parcel Post 413,849 333,125 80.49% (80,724) 
Bound Printed Matter 238,311 320,357 134.43% 82,046 
Special Rate 250,808 228,694 91.18% (22,114) 
Library Rate 63,929 63,467 99.28% (462) 

Total 966,897 945,643 97.80% (21.254) 

Free-For-The-Blind 20.489 0 0.00% (20,489) 
International Mail 945,168 1,115,770 118.05% 170,602 

Special Services 1.137,042 1.202.164 105.73% 65,122 

USPS TY BR 1992 Finances 
Docket No. R90-1 

($000) 

Attributable Percent of Contribution 
CQsts--to 

(I) (2) (3) 
V)/(l) 

(4) 
(2) (1) 

Other Costs 218,555 
Attrtbutable Costs 8 Revenues 32,364,389 41.280.663 127.55% 

(218,555) 

MMA-I W/P II 
Page8oflO 

Unit 

L!c!hme- 
(5) (8) 

(2) l(5) 

59.029.068 .3007 
29,400,363 .2242 
88.429.431 .2753 

57.017.809 .I338 

8.916.274 177.578.7OQ .2325 

137,113 137,113 
16,758,798 (16.758.798) 

256,000 
492,792 492,792 

33,786 33,786 

Other Income 
Total Other Costs 
Prior Years Loss Recovery 
Continuing Appropriations 
Investment Income 

GRAND TOTAL 49.379.187 41.944.354 84.94% (7.434.833) 

Source USPS 18A USPS IBA USPS 17c 
Page 2 Page 2 Pages 8. 15, 18 



5asts 
(1) 

-u 
(2) (3) 

(2)/(l) 
(4) 

(2) (1) 

Single Letters 13,131,559 19.984.146 152.18% 6.852.587 
Presort Letters 3.472.816 7,984,095 229.90% 4.511.279 

Total Letters 18,604,375 27.968.241 168.44% 11,363,866 
Cards 475.007 747,203 157.30% 272,196 

Total 17,079.382 28,715,444 168.13% 11.636.QB2 

Priority Mail 1,144,137 1.876.510 164.01% 732,373 
Express Mail 489,765 676,166 138.06% 186,401 
Mailgrams 16,526 16,928 102.43% 402 

In County 
Outside County 

Nonprofit 
Classroom 
Regular Rate 

Total 

129.582 129,591 100.01% 9 

333,350 333.067 99.92% (283) 
0 0 0 

1.251.814 1,489,529 118.99% 237,715 
1,714,746 1,952,187 113.85% 237,441 

Single Piece 213,365 245,167 114.90% 31,802 
Bulk Rate Regular 5,983.294 8.376.735 140.00% 2.393,441 
Bulk Rate Nonprofit 1,190,200 1.197.619 100.62% 7,419 

Total 7.386.859 9.819.521 132.93% 2.432.662 

Parcel Post 376,073 
Bound Printed Matter 216,073 
Special Rate 236,257 
Library Rate 63,648 

Total 892.051 

7,188 
111,126 

6,101 
270 

124,685 

Free-For-The-Blind 20,630 
International Mail 948.280 

(20,630) 
367,902 

Special Services 1,129.225 

363.261 101.91% 
327,199 151.43% 
242,358 102.58% 

63,918 100.42% 
1,018.736 113.98% 

0 0.00% 
1.316.182 138.80% 

1.314.643 118.42% 185,418 

Other Costs 
Attributable Costs & Revenues 
Other Income 
Total Other Costs 
Prior Years Loss Recovery 
Continuing Appropriations 
Investment Income 

187,135 
31.008.736 46,704,317 150.62% 

143,260 

(187,135) 
15,695.581 

143,260 

GRAND TOTAL 

Source: 

16,814,256 (16.814.256) 
285,715 

575,285 575,285 
679.032 679,032 

48.108.707 48,101,894 99.99% (6.813) 

USPS IBA USPS IBA USPS 17E 
Page 1 Page 1 Pages 8. 15. 18 

USPS N AR 1992 Finances 
Docket No. R90-1 

($000) 

MMA-1A W/P II 
Page9oflO 

Attributable Percent of Contribution Unit % Change in 
YnlvmewUnit 

(5) (6) (7) 
(2) f(5) 

56.159.811 .3558 18.34% 
29.254.341 .2729 21.71% 
85.414:152 .3274 18.95% 

53.686,592 .I560 16.65% 

169.058.6QO ~2763 18.84% 



Evaluation of TY 1992 Institutional Costs 
Docket No. R90-1 

($000) 

QeFiLriQliQo 
TYBR TYAR Requested % of New 

Contribution-m 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

,2)-111 (3, i 6.779.307 

Single Letters 4.043.938 6.852.587 2.808.649 41% 
Presort Letters 3.129.924 4.511.279 1.381.355 20% 
Total Letters 7.173.862 11,363.866 4,190,004 62% 

Cards 124,385 272,196 147,811 2% 
Total 7,298.247 11.636.062 4.337,815 64% 

Priority Mail 546,776 732,373 185.597 3% 
Express Mail 152,669 186.401 33,732 0% 
Mailgrams (9.859) 402 10,261 0% 

In County 
Outside County 

Nonprofit 
Classroom 
Regular Rate 

Total 

(28,460) 9 28,469 0% 

(71.423) 
(4,963) 0' 

(30,269) 237,715 
(135,115) 237,441 

71,140 1% 
4,963 0% 

267,984 4% 
372,556 5% 

Single Piece (1.724) 31,802 33,526 0% 
Bulk Rate Regular 1.299.372 2.393.441 1.094.069 16% 
Bulk Rate Nonprofit (209,518) 7,419 216.937 3% 

Total 1,088,130 2.432.682 1.344.532 20% 

Parcel Post 
Bound Printed Matter 
Special Rate 
Library Rate 

Total 

(80,724) 7,188 
82,046 111,128 

(22,114) 6,101 
(462) 270 

(21,254) 124,685 

(20.489) (20,630) 
170,602 367,902 

65,122 185,418 

87,912 
29,080 
28,215 

732 
145,939 

Free-For-The-Blind 
International Mail 

(141) 
197,300 

Special Services 120,296 

Other Costs (218,555) (187,135)~ 31,420 

Attributable Costs 8 Revenues 8.916.274 15.695.581 

Other Income 

-6.779.307 

137.113 143.260 6~147 

1% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
2% 

0% 
3% 

2% 

0% 
100% 

0% 
-1% 
0% 
1% 

10% 
0% 

110% 

Total Other Costs (16,758.798) (16,814,256) (55,458) 

Prior Years Loss Recovery 0 0 0 

Continuing Appropriations 492,792 575,285 82,493 

Investment Income 33,786 679,032 645,246 
0 

GRAND TOTAL (7,434,833) (6.81:) 7,428,02: 

Source Page 7 Page 8 (1) div by (2) div by (6) / (5) - 1 
COI (4) COI (4) p. 8. W(5) p. 9. Col (5) 

MMA-IA W/P II 
PagelOoflO 

N BR NAR % Change 
Unit Unit In Unit 

ContrlbutlonContrlbutlonContrlbution 
(5) (61 (7) 

0.0228 0.0446 95.63% 



Estimation of “Appendix F” Derived Cost Differences 

Between First-Class Single Piece and 
Non-Carrier Route Presorted Letters 

First-Class Letter-Shaped: 

Single Piece Letters 

Non-Carrier Route Presorted 

Difference 

Cal (1) LR H-106, p. II-5 

(1) (2) 

USPS FY 98 PRC FY 98 

Total t&iGos! 

(1) x (2) 

(3) 
Unit Revenue @ 

USPS Proposed 

(4) 
Rate “Cushion” 

Over Cost 

11.742 15.84 I/ 33.0 

4.606 5.67 2/ 26.8 31 

7.136 10.17 6.2 

I/ Response to MMAIUSPS-FU-7. TRIS-6: 8775-76 

2/ LR H-301 1 l-2 p. 

3/ l-ounce rates weighted by Ty BR volumes as follows 

Presorted 

Automated Basic 

Automated 3-Digit 

Automated 5-Digit 
Total Weighted Average 

USPS Proposed 

Bate J’fBR’bJuae 
(million) 

31.0 4,995 

27.5 4,285 

26.5 20,643 

24.9 9,375 
26.6 39,297 

MMA-1A W/P IV 

Page 1 of 1 

3.96 











Distribution of First-Class Volumes for FY 1996 
(Millions) 

MMA-1A W/P III 
Page 1 of 5 

Ill PI [31 [41 
Volumes By Ounce Increment TOtal Total % Add'1 

1 2 3 4 5 RZ R 9lQlleidaLQL Ydumecz!bmes 

1 Letters 46,654 1,861 305 62 25 9 4 2 1 0 1 2.920 
2 Non-Letters 326 1,366 919 579 404 267 211 165 130 96 73 13,052 
3 ZIP+4 Letters 394 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 
4 Prebarcode Flats 3 11 a34111110 a5 
5 Total Nonpresort 47,579 3,257 1,233 664 433 297 216 167 132 97 74 16,076 
6 Presort Letters 7,661 220 70 9 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 404 
7 Presort Non-Letters 32 74 93 32 6 5 3 2 2 2 1 476 
6 Basic Automation 627 19 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 
9 3/5-Digit Residual Letters 1.745 63 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 
10 3/5 Digit Res Non-Letters 15 26 20 6 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 172 
11 Zip+4 Letters 616 39 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 
12 3.Digit Prebarcode 15.065 161 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 192 
13 5.Digit Prebarcode 9.038 195 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 232 
14 Prebarcode Flats 15 34 16 7 4 2 1 1 1 0 1 144 
15 Total Non-Car Rt Presort 35,035 631 243 56 15 IO 7 6 5 4 3 1,771 
16 Carrier Route Letters 2,665 129 11 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 156 
17 Carrier Route Non-Ltrs 7 5 110100000 15 
1.2 Carrier Route Residual Letters 2 0 000000000 0 
19 Car Route Residual Non-Letters 0 0 00 0000000 0 
20 Total Car Route 2,694 134 13 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 171 
21 Grand Total 65,306 4,222 1,490 721 449 307 223 173 137 101 77 16.016 

Consolidation by Shape of First-Class Volumes for FY 1996 
(Millions) 

[51 121 
Volumes By Ounce Increment Total 

12 245 6 z R 9ioitL?!uLQL 

19 Nonpresort Letters 47.248 1,676 306 62 25 9 4 2 1 0 1 2,939 
20 Nonpresort Non-Letters 331 1,379 927 562 406 266 212 166 131 97 74 13,137 
21 Total Nonpresort 47,579 3,257 1,233 664 433 297 216 167 132 97 74 16,076 
22 Presorted Leners 10,044 321 79 11 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 530 
23 Presorted Non-Letters 54 105 114 38 9 a 5 4 4 3 2 663 
24 Automated Letters 24,930 375 36 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 449 
25 Automated Flats 15 34 16 7 4 2 1 1 1 0 1 144 

26 Non-Car Rt Presorted 35,042 636 245 56 1511 7 6 5 4 3 1.766 
27 Carrier Route Letters 2,667 129 11 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 156 
26 Grand Total 65,306 4,222 1.490 721 449 307 223 173 137 101 77 16.016 

Cal [I] Attachment to NDMSIUSPS-T32-47 Line 22 = Line 6 + Line 9 + Line 11 
Cal [Z] Sum of each volume times one less the ounce increm Line 23 = Line 7 + Line IO + Line 17 + L,ine 19 
Cd [3] Sum of volumes by ounce increment Line 24 = Line 6 + Line 12 + Line 13 
Cd [4] = Cd [2]! Cd 131 Line 25 = Line 14 
Line 19 = Line 1 + Line 3 Line 26 = Line 22 + Line 23 + Line 24 + Line 25 
Line 20 = Line 2 + Line 4 Line 27 = Line 16 + Line 16 
Line 21 = Line 19 + Line 20 Line 26 = Line 21 + Line 26 + Line 27 

49.144 6% 
4,561 266% 

412 5% 
33 257% 

54,151 30% 
7,964 5% 

252 189% 
a49 3% 

1,617 5% 
80 

656 6% 
15,241 1% 

9,251 3% 
62 176% 

36,214 5% 
2,627 6% 

15 101% 
2 4% 
0 

2,644 6% 
93,208 19% 

131 [41 
Total % Add? 

YQlumew 

49,557 6% 
4,594 266% 

54,151 30% 
10.456 5% 

347 191% 
25,341 2% 

62 176% 
36,229 5% 

2,629 6% 
93,206 19% 



1 Nonpresort Letters 
2 Nonpresort Non-Letters 
3 Total Nonpresort 
4 Presorted Letters 
5 Presorted Non-Letters 
6 Automated Lenem 
7 Automated Flats 
6 Non-Car Rt Presorted 
9 carrier Route Letters 
10 Grand Total 

11 Nonpresort 

12 Presort Letters/Non-Letters 
13 Automated Letters/Flats 
14 Carrier Route 
15 Total 

Distribution of First-Class Volumes for BY 1996 

Reconciled to Projected TYBR 1998 Volumes 
(Millions) 

MMA-1A W/P Ill 

Page 2 of 5 

[?I 121 [31 [41 
Volumes By Ounce Increment Total Total % Add’1 

1 2 3 4 66ZRstlQL1ilsidQL~~ 

46,779 1,659 303 81 25 9 4 2 1 0 1 2,910 49.065.223 6% 
364 1.599 1,075 676 473 334 245 192 152 112 65 15,240 5.329.087 266% 

47,163 3,459 1.379 757 496 343 250 194 153 113 66 18.149 54.394.310 33% 
4,797 154 38 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 252 4,994.580 5% 

58 114 123 41 10 9 5 5 4 3 0 697 374.816 186% 
33,746 508 48 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 607 34.302.827 2% 

52 116 55 23 12 6 4 5 3 2 0 476 282.211 169% 
36,652 893 264 70 23 15 10 9 7 5 0 2,032 39.954434 5% 

1.475 71 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 1,552.574 6% 
87.290 4,422 1,649 828 522 356 260 203 160 118 66 20,267 95.901.318 21% 

Distribution of First-Class Volumes for BY 1998 
Reconciled to Projected TYBR 1998 Additional Ounce Units 

(Millions) 

[51 [61 [31 m 
Volumes By Ounce tncrement Total Total % Add’ 

1 2 3 4 66zR91pu.AAJu2Lyplvme~ 

47,477 3,309 1,319 724 477 328 239 166 146 108 82 17,363 54,394 32% 

4,964 211 127 37 9 7 5 4 3 3 0 751 5,370 14% 

33,627 763 126 29 15 8 5 6 4 2 0 1,320 34,565 4% 

1,493 54 500000000 65 1,553 4% 
87.561 4,337 1,577 790 501 343 249 195 153 112 82 19.500 95,902 20% 

Cal [I] Col 151 of page 1 reconciled to Col [3] Line 11 based on Line 3 
Col[2] Sum of each volume times one less the Ounce increment Line 12 based on Line 4 + Line 5 
Cal [3] Page 5 Line 13 based on Line 6 + Line 7 
Cd [4] = Cd [Z] I Cd [3] Line 14 based on Line 9 
Col[5] Col [I] reconciled to Col [6]. l-ounce volume = total volume-volume (2-11 02) 
&I[61 USPS-T-32, Workpaper I, p. 5 
Col [7l = Col [6] / Col [3] 



1 Nonpresort Letters 46,676 1,779 290 76 24 9 4 2 1 0 1 2,764 49,065 
2 Nonpresort Non-Letters 598 1,530 1,029 646 453 319 235 164 146 107 62 14.560 5,329 
3 Total Nonpresort 47,477 3,309 1,319 724 477 326 239 166 146 108 62 17,363 54394 
4 Presorted Lenem 4,838 121 30 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 4,995 
5 Presorted Non-Letters 126 90 98 33 8 7 4 4 3 3 0 551 375 
6 Total Presorted 4,964 211 127 37 9 7 5 4 3 3 0 751 5,369 
7 Automated Letters 33,623 620 59 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 740 34,303 
6 Automated Flats 4 143 67 26 15 8 5 6 4 2 0 560 262 
9 Total Automated 33,627 763 126 29 15 6 5 6 4 2 0 1,320 34,565 
IO Non-Car Rt Presorted 36.591 974 254 66 24 15 10 9 7 5 0 2,071 39,954 

11 Carrier Route Letters 1,493 54 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 1,553 
12 Grand Total 67,561 4,337 1,577 790 501 343 249 195 153 112 62 19,500 95,901 

Separation of Letters and Non-Letters for TYBR 1998 MMA-IA W/P ill 
(Millions) Page 3 of 5 

[II VI [31 [41 
Volumes By Ounce Increment Total Total % Add’1 

1 2 3 4 66ZR911111~yalume~ 

Line 1 = Line 3 reconciled to Page 2, Line 1 by Col [Z]; l-ounce volume = total volume -volume (2-11 oz.) 
Line 2 = Line 3 reconciled to Page 2, Line 2 by Cal [Z]; l-ounce volume = total volume -volume (2-l 1 oz.) 
Line 3 = Page 2, Line 11 
Line 4 = Line 6 reconciled to Page 2, Line 4 by Cal [Z]; l-ounce volume = total volume-volume (Z-11 oz.) 
Line 5 = Line 6 reconciled to Page 2. Line 5 by Cal 121; l-ounce volume = total volume - volume (2-l 1 oz.) 
Line 6 = Pege 2. Line 12 
Line 7 = Line 9 reconciled to Page 2. Line 6 by Col [Z]; l-ounce volume = total volume -volume (2-I 1 oz.) 
Line 6 = Line 9 reconciled to Page 2. Line 7 by Col [2]; l-ounce volume = total volume-volume (Z-11 oz.) 
Line 9 = Page 2. Line 13 
Line 10 = Line 3 + Line 6 + Line 9 
Line 11 = Page 2, Line 14 
Line 12 = Line 3 + Line 10 + Line 11 
Col [2] Sum of each volume times one less the cxunce increment. except for Lines 3,6 8 9, which come from page 2 
COI [3] Page 2 
Cd [4] = COI [2] I Cal [3] 

6% 
274% 

32% 
4% 

147% 
14% 
2% 

205% 
4% 
5% 

4% 

20% 



1 Nonpresort Letters 46,895 1,779 290 78 24 9 4 2 1 0 1 2,785 
2 Nonpresort Non-Letters 598 1,531 1,029 647 453 319 235 184 146 107 82 14,585 
3 Total Nonpresort 47,493 3,310 1,320 724 477 328 239 186 147 108 82 17,369 
4 Presorted Letters 4,375 110 27 4 1000000 181 
5 Presorted Non-Letters 114 81 88 30 7 6 4 3 3 2 0 499 
6 Total Presorted 4,489 191 115 33 8 6 4 3 3 3 0 679 

7 Automated Letters 33,989 626 60 10000000 748 

8 Automated Flats 4 145 68 29 15 8 5 6 4 2 0 585 
9 Total Automated 33,993 771 127 29 15 8 5 6 4 2 0 1,333 
10 Non-Car Rt Presorted 38,481 962 243 63 23 14 10 9 6 4 0 2,012 
11 Carrier Route Letters 1,171 42 4 0 0000000 51 
12 Grand Total 87,145 4,315 I.566 787 500 342 249 195 153 112 82 19,433 

Separation of Letters and Non-Letters for TYAR 1998 
(Millions) 

MMA-IA W/P III 
Page 4 of 5 

Fl 121 [31 ]41 
Volumes By Ounce Increment Total Total % Add’1 

1 2 3 4 56ZB9rnllAdd’lOz~~ 

Line 1 = Line 3 reconciled to Page 3, Line 1 by Col [3]; l-ounce volume = total volume - volume (2-l 1 OZ.) 
Line 2 = Line 3 reconciled to Page 3, Line 2 by Cal [3]; l-ounce volume = total volume - volume (2-I 1 oz.) 
Line 3 = Line 1 + Line 2 
Line 4 = Line 6 reconciled to Page 3. Line 4 by Col [3]; l-ounce volume = total volume - volume (2-11 oz.) 
Line 5 = Line 6 reconciled to Page 3. Line 5 by Col [3]; l-ounce volume = total volume - volume (2.11 oz.) 
Line 6 = Line 4 + Line 5 
Line 7 = Line 9 reconciled to Page 3. Line 6 by Col (31; l-ounce volume = total volume volume (Z-11 oz.) 
Line 8 = Line 9 reconciled to Page 3. Line 7 by Cal [3]; l-ounce volume = total volume volume (Z-11 OZ.) 
Line 9 = Line 7 + Line 8 
Line 10 = Line 6 + Line 9 
Line 11 = Line 11 of Page 3 reconciled by Col [3]; l-ounce volume = total volume - volume (2-l 1 oz.) 
Linel2=Line3+Line10+Linell 
Cal [Z] Sum of each volume times one less the ounce increment 
Cal [3] USPS-T-32, Workpaper 1, p. 5, Cal (2); Standard Mail Single Piece subtracted out for First-Class Single Piece (See Exhibit USPS-3OG) 
Cal [4] = Cal [Z] I Cal [3] 

49,082 6% 
5,331 274% 

54,413 32% 
4,516 4% 

339 147% 
4,855 14% 

34,676 2% 

285 205% 
34,960 4% 
39,816 5% 

1,217 4% 
95,447 20% 



Summary of First-Class Volumes by Shape 
FY 1998 Before-Rates 

MMA-IA W/P Ill 
Page 5 of 5 

Single Letters 8 Flats 
Presort Letters 8 Flats 
Automated Basic 
Automated 3/5-Digit 

Total Automated 
Total worksharing 

54,394.310 49.065.223 l/ 4.677.641 I/ 451.446 II 5,329.087 
5,369.396 4.994.580 II 346.384 11 26.432 II 374.616 
4.333.643 4.284.955 21 40.668 21 48.668 

30,251.395 30,017.672 2/ 233.523 21 233.523 
34.565.036 34,302.827 262.211 262.211 
39.954.434 39,297.407 630.595 26.432 657.027 

Automated CR 1.552.574 1,552.574 II 

II LR H-129, page II-3 
21 LR H-129, page II-5 

(Millions) 

111 PI 
FY 98 BR FY 96 SR 

k!Qllmem 
Total Letters 

[21+ [31+ 141 

131 
FY 96 BR 

yplume 
FlEdS 

L41 PI 
FY 90 BR FY 96 BR 

L!!lhE l!!duae 
Other Flats & Other 

c31+ [41 


